COUNTY OF MONMOUTH STATE OF NEW JERSEY NOTICE OF ONLINE PUBLIC AUCTION OF VEHICLES, EQUIPMENT AND OTHER SURPLUS PROPERTY

The County of Monmouth has authorized the online public auction of vehicles, equipment, and other surplus property.

Online bidding will commence at 9:00 a.m. (EDT) on Saturday, May 4, 2024, and will begin to close at 6:00 p.m. (EDT) on Tuesday, May 7, 2024, with items closing at one-minute intervals, until conclusion.

The property to be sold is from various Monmouth County Departments.

• Items to be sold may be inspected between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 3:00 p.m. (EDT) on both Monday, May 6, 2024 and Tuesday, May 7, 2024, **Note:** Please follow current CDC guidelines while on Monmouth County property.

Location:

Monmouth County Public Works & Engineering Complex 250 Center Street, Building C Freehold, New Jersey 07728

Potential bidders may contact the Monmouth County Division of Fleet Services at 732-431-7290 Ext. 4 or its representative Mark Pajor with any questions.

All payments are to be made at USGovBid in person at 300 Commerce Drive, 1st Floor, Tinton Falls, NJ 07753 by Cashier's Check or Money Order made payable to: Auction Liquidation Services. There will be no Direct Deposits. All payments must be made by Friday, May 10, 2024. If the item(s) are not paid by Friday, May 10, 2024, the County will impose a late fee of 2% of the sale price or \$25.00 per business day.

Successful bidders will be required to pick up their item(s) between Thursday, May 9, 2024 and Friday, May 10, 2024 between the hours of 9:30 a.m. and 3:30 p.m. (EDT) **BY APPOINTMENT ONLY. Note:** Please follow current CDC guidelines while on Monmouth County property.

Please contact:

• Mark Pajor at 732-431-7290 Ext. 4 - for lot number series 100, 200, 300, 400

All titles and keys will be provided at the time of scheduled pick up. Titles will be filled out with the Registered Bidder's information only. A paid receipt from USGovBid and identification will be required for all property picked up. All items must be removed no later than 3:30 p.m. on Friday, May 10, 2024.

The merchandise becomes the full responsibility of the Buyer at the time the Buyer takes possession, including all risks of loss and damage to merchandise. The Owner/Seller and Auctioneer agree that the merchandise may remain on the sale premises until May 10, 2024 (the "final removal date"). There will be (NO WEEKEND OR HOLIDAY) releases. After the final removal date, the Buyer will be liable for storage fees equal to 2% of the sale price per business day or \$25.00 per business day, whichever is greater, until the merchandise is removed by the Buyer, for up to 3 business days. If the merchandise is not removed within 3 business days of the final removal date, the Buyer will have defaulted, whereupon the Owner/Seller takes possession and may proceed to promptly re-sell the merchandise. If the Owner/Seller re-sells the merchandise, the Owner/Seller will have a claim against the Buyer for the amount bid by the Buyer, plus storage fees and costs of re-sale, less the re-sale price. The Buyer will also be liable for the costs of collection and attorney's fees equal to 20% of the claim prior to litigation and 30% of the claim if litigation is required if the Owner retains an attorney to effect collection. The County may, in its discretion, extend the time for the pickup of any item, upon request.

The auction is being conducted by USGovBid/Auction Liquidation Services. In order to participate in the auction, bidders must first register on the auctioneer's website at www.usgovbid.com.

The County or the Auctioneer may bar a prospective bidder from participating in the on-line auction, for reasonable cause.

By order of the Monmouth County Board of County Commissioners.

THOMAS A. ARNONE, Director TAMARA BROWN, Clerk of the Board HELEN P. FIORE, Director of Purchasing